<b>RESOLUTION I</b>	NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 29<sup>th</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION NO. 2017-165 APPROPRIATING \$15,000 FROM STEPHEN INVESTMENTS INC. AND PILIBOS BROTHERS INC. THROUGH FRESNO UNITED NEIGHBORHOODS 501 (C)(3) NON-PROFT TO FUND A PORTION OF THE PILIBOS PARK PROJECT

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT PART III of the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2017-165 be and is hereby amended as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

TO: PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT General Fund

\$ 15,000

THAT account titles and numbers requiring adjustment by this Resolution are as follows:

## General Fund

Revenues:

Account: **39009** Donations \$ 15,000

Fund: **10101** Org Unit: **179901** 

Total Revenues \$ 15,000

Appropriations:

Account: **57301** Improvements \$\\\\$ 15,000

Fund: **10101** Org Unit: **179901** Project: **PC00185** 

Total Appropriations \$ 15,000

Date Adopted: Date Approved: Effective Date: THAT the purpose is to appropriate \$15,000 from Stephen Investments Inc. and Pilibos Brothers Inc. through the Fresno United Neighborhoods 501 (c)(3) Nonprofit to fund a portion of the Pilibos Park Project. Total cost of the project is estimated at \$20,000. The difference of \$5,000 is to be addressed with UGM Parks Citywide Facil Fees Fund appropriations as established through City Council motion #16 during the FY 2018 Budget Hearings.

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO } ss. CITY OF FRESNO }		
	lerk of the City of Fresno, certify ncil of the City of Fresno, California, a of, 2017	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:		
Mayor Approval:		, 2017
Mayor Approval/No Return:		, 2017
	YVONNE SPENCE, CMC City Clerk	
	BY: Deputy	